

Fax Message No. 4101 /ICAR HQ.
 Dated. 12/5/2011
 No. of Pages. 02



INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH KRISHI BHAWAN : NEW DELHI

No. 21-27/2011-CDN

Dated the 12 May, 2011

ENDORSEMENT

The Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions (DOPT) has issued the O.M. No. 12011/01/2011-Estt.(Allowance) dated 4.5.2011 regarding Clarification on increase in certain allowances by 25% as a result of enhancement of Dearness Allowances w.e.f. 1.1.2011. The above mentioned O.M. is being uploaded on the ICAR Web-Site www.icar.org.in for information and further guidance.

(J. N. Bhagat)
 Under Secretary (GAC)

DISTRIBUTION :-

I ICAR Research Institutes etc :-

1. All Directors/Project Directors of all ICAR Institutes/National Research Centres/Bureaux.
2. Project Coordinators/Coordinated Res. Projects/Zonal Project Coordinators

II ICAR Headquarters :-

1. All Officers/Sections of ICAR, Hqrs. at Krishi Bhawan/KAB – I & II/ E & M Section, Pusa, NASC Complex, New Delhi
2. PSO to DG, ICAR/PPS to Secretary, ICAR/PS to FA (DARE).
3. PPS to Chairman ASRB/ND, NAIP/Director(DIPA), Pusa, New Delhi.
4. Director (A)/Director(Fin.)/Director(Per.)/ DS(GAC), ICAR.
5. Shri Hans Raj, ISO, (DIPA) KAB-I for putting in the ICAR Web-Site.
6. Secy. (Staff Side), HJSC, ICAR, Krishi Bhawan.
7. Guard file/Spare copies (10).

— 1/2 —

Sp. No. 1CR)

No. 12011/01/2011-Estt. (Allowance)
Government of India
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pension
Department of Personnel & Training

New Delhi, May 4, 2011

OFFICE MEMORANDUM


Subject: Clarification on increase in certain allowances by 25% as a result of enhancement of Dearness Allowances w.e.f. 1.1.2011 -

On the above mentioned subject, it is stated that consequent upon enhancement of Dearness Allowance payable to Central Government employees @ 51% w.e.f. 1st January, 2011 vide Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M. No.1(2)/2011-E-II (B) dated 24th March, 2011, the following points are clarified:

- a) The annual ceiling limit for reimbursement of Children Education Allowance shall be Rs.15,000/- per child. Accordingly, the quarterly claim could be more than Rs.3750/- in one quarter and less than Rs.3750/- in another quarter subject to the annual ceiling of Rs.15,000/- per child and Hostel Subsidy shall be Rs.3750/- per month per child;
- b) The rates of Special Allowance for Child Care to women with disabilities stands revised to Rs.1250/- per month; and
- c) The annual ceiling for reimbursement of education allowance for disabled children of Government employees shall be treated as revised to Rs.30,000/- per annum per child and the rates of Hostel Subsidy for disabled children of Government employees shall be treated as revised from Rs.6000/- per child per month to Rs.7500/- per child per month.

2. These revisions are applicable with effect from 1st January, 2011.

3. These revisions shall be subject to other terms and conditions mentioned in this Department's O.M. No.12011/03/2008-Estt (Allowance) dated 2.9.2008 and O.M. No.12011/04/2008 dated 11.9.2008.


(Vibha Govil Mishra)
Deputy Secretary
Telefax: 23092483

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India.

—2/2—